Company
Classification
according to

IAS 39

Classification
according to

IFRS 9
Applying

IAS 39
Applying
IFRS 9

Financial assets

Trade and other receivables Loans and
receivables Amortized cost 10,389,005 10,389,005

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and
receivables Amortized cost 2,143 2,143

Total financial assets   10,391,148 10,391,148
Financial liabilities

Finance lease liabilities Other financial
liabilities Amortized cost (66,763) (66,763)

Trade and other payables Other financial
liabilities Amortized cost (10,116,572) (10,116,572)

Total financial liabilities   (10,183,335) (10,183,335)

Trade and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents which under IAS 39 were classified as loans and accounts
receivable, are accounted for at amortised cost under IFRS 9. Change of impairment of accounts receivable was not
recognised as at 1 January 2018 on transition to IFRS 9.

Effect of IFRS 9 on the values of financial assets as at 1 January 2018 is presented below:

 Group
As at 31

December 2017
according to

IAS 39
Recalculation

As at 1 January
2018 according to

IFRS 9

Financial assets measured at amortised cost
Cash and cash equivalents 538,705 - 538,705
Trade and other receivables  14,836,297 - 14,836,297
Total amortised cost 15,375,002   15,375,002

 Company
As at 31

December 2017
according to

IAS 39
Recalculation

As at 1 January
2018 according to

IFRS 9

Financial assets measured at amortised cost
Cash and cash equivalents 2,143 - 2,143
Trade and other receivables  10,389,005 - 10,389,005
Total amortised cost 10,391,148   10,391,148

Impairment of financial assets

The impairment model in IFRS 9 replaces the ‘incurred loss’ model in IAS 39 with an ‘expected credit loss’ model,
which means that a loss event will no longer need to occur before an impairment allowance is recognised. The
impairment requirements of IFRS 9 are applied both to actually receivable and accrued accounts receivable. The new
impairment model is applied to financial assets measured at amortised cost or FVOCI, except for investments in equity
instruments.

Under IFRS 9, loss allowances will be measured on either of the following bases: